jobAid
1
DESCRIPTION
The Total Access 324RG Indoor 2 POTS + 4GigE (P/N 1287562G1)
Home Gateway Optical Network Termination (ONT) provides
Triple-Play services to a customer premises. The following is an
illustration of the Home Gateway ONT.
FEATURES

Total Access 5000 GPON OLT User Interface Guide
Total Access 5000 Fiber to the Premises Deployment Guide
Total Access 5000/5006 Engineering and Ordering Guide
D
R
A
FT
2 61287562G1-22A
1. Remove the POTS cable supplied with the Home Gateway
ONT and connect one end to the Home Gateway ONT and
the other end to a standard telephone base.
2. If a POTS cable is not available, select a standard telephone
twisted pair cable of appropriate length and trim the
insulation back approximately 1/2 inch on each end.
3. Refer to the illustration below and connect the twisted-pair
Tip (green) and Ring (Red) to the RJ-11 connectors using an
RJ-11 crimper.
4. Connect one end of the POTS cable to the Home Gateway
ONT and the other end to a standard telephone connection.
Step 3: Connect Ethernet
The Home Gateway ONT supports four Gigabit (10/100/
1000Base-T) connections. To install Ethernet to the Home
Gateway ONT, refer to the illustration on the first page and
complete the following steps:
1. Remove the Ethernet cable supplied with the Home Gate-
way ONT and attach one end to the LAN1 connection on the
rear of the Home Gateway ONT and the other end to the
incoming Ethernet device.
2. If an Ethernet cable is not available, obtain a CAT5 or 6 cable
of appropriate length and trim the insulation back
approximately 1/2 inch on both ends.
3. Connect the wires per to an RJ-45 connector using the table
below.
4. Crimp the connector using an RJ-45 Crimper.
5. Connect one end to the appropriate LAN1 connection on the
rear of the Home Gateway ONT and the other end to the
incoming Ethernet device.
6. Repeat these steps as necessary for each additional Ethernet
connection required.
Ethernet RJ-45 Pin-out
Pin Name Description Color Code
1 TRD0+ Transmit/Receive Positive White/Orange
2 TRD0‐ Transmit/Receive Negative Orange
3 TRD1+ Transmit/Receive Positive White/Green
4 TRD2+ Transmit/Receive Positive Blue
5 TRD2‐ Transmit/Receive Negative White/Blue
6 TRD1‐ Transmit/Receive Negative Green
7 TRD3+ Transmit/Receive Positive White/Brown
8 TRD3‐ Transmit/Receive Negative Brown
1 2 3 4
1 = Not Connected
2 = Tip
3 = Ring
4 = Not connected
POTS Pin-Outs
Installation Overview
To install the Home Gateway ONT, complete the following steps:
 Step 1: Install Home Gateway ONT
 Step 2: Connect POTS
 Step 3: Connect Ethernet
 Step 4: Connect Fiber
 Step 5: Connect Power
 Step 6: Connect USB
Required tools
Standard technician tools and those listed below are required for
installing the Home Gateway ONT:
 3/32 inch screw driver for connecting Home Gateway ONT
power
 RJ-45/RJ-11 crimper
 A telephony/data communication test set
 PON power meter with wavelength filtering
 Fiberscope or videoscope
 Two #8 Pan Head screws (1 inch or greater in length)